

No. 23-70023

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE CIVIL BEAT LAW CENTER FOR THE PUBLIC INTEREST, INC.,

Petitioner,

vs.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC

ROBERT BRIAN BLACK 7659
Public First Law Center
700 Bishop Street, Suite 1701
Honolulu, Hawai`i 96813
Telephone: (808) 531-4000
brian@publicfirstlaw.org

Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
A. Facts in the Mandamus Petition.....	3
B. Facts from the District Court’s Response	4
C. Other Facts Relevant to Standing	5
II. GROUNDS FOR REHEARING.....	7
A. The Law Center’s Concrete and Particularized Interests.....	10
B. The Law Center’s Imminent Injury at the Time of Filing and Subsequent Actual Injury	13
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ariz. Right to Life PAC v. Bayless</i> , 320 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003)	1, 8, 9
<i>Associated Press v. U.S. District Court</i> , 705 F.2d 1143 (9th Cir. 1983)	1, 9, 10
<i>Cal. v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	passim
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 947 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Human Life of Wash., Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Index Newspapers LLC v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 977 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2020)	passim
<i>Isaacson v. Mayes</i> , 84 F.4th 1089 (9th Cir. 2023)	1, 10
<i>Libertarian Party v. Bowen</i> , 709 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> , 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010).....	8, 9, 15
<i>LSO, Ltd. v. Stroh</i> , 205 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Maya v. Centex Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011)	1, 10
<i>Phoenix Newspapers v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 156 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Robinson Rancheria Citizens Council v. Borneo, Inc.</i> , 971 F.2d 244 (9th Cir. 1992)	4
<i>United States v. Index Newspapers LLC</i> , 766 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Valenzuela-Gonzalez v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 915 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1990)	1, 9, 14, 15
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	8
